

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7564 OF 2011

Kerala Muslim Jama-ath Council

... Appellant

versus

State of Kerala & Ors.

... Respondents

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7568 OF 2011

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7564 OF 2011

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that though the writ petition and the appeal by way of special leave petition are styled as *Kerala Muslim Jama-ath Council represented by its General Secretary, State Committee, A. Pookunnu*, the recital in the writ petition would show that the petitioner has been filed actually by Mr. Pookunnu who is a lawyer by profession. The said Mr. Pookunnu is stated to have passed away on 22.10.2020.

We may, however note that the Central Act has come into force and, thus, in any case, the appeal has become infructuous.

The appeal is disposed both on the ground of having become infructuous and as having been abated.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7568 OF 2011

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the Central Act has come into force and, therefore, the appeal has become

infructuous.

The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous.

....., J.
(Sanjay Kishan Kaul)

....., J.
(M.M. Sundresh)

New Delhi;
December 01, 2021

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.6

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7564/2011

KERALA MUSLIM JAMA-ATH COUNCIL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7568/2011 (XI-A)

Date : 01-12-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. E.M.S. Anam, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M.C., Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Mehra, Adv.
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7564 OF 2011

The appeal is disposed both on the ground of having become infructuous and as having been abated in terms of the signed order.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7568 OF 2011

The appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)